

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2017/084

Order No.: 004 (NBI/2018)
Date: 10 January 2018

Original: English

Before: Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

**Registry:** Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

### **SCHMALZ**

v.

# SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

# ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

## **Counsel for the Applicant:**

Robbie Leighton, OSLA

## **Counsel for the Respondent:**

Stéphanie Cochard, HRLU/UNOG Jérôme Blanchard, HRLU/UNOG

### Introduction

- 1. The Applicant is an Associate Programme Officer at the P-2 level, with the United Nations Institute for Training and Research (UNITAR) in Geneva.
- 2. On 3 August 2017, the Applicant, through counsel from the Office of Staff Legal Assistance (OSLA) filed an application challenging the decision "to implement a post adjustment change resulting in a pay cut". This application was filed in the context of other 332 similar applications of staff members employed by different United Nations entities at the Geneva duty station.
- 3. On 31 October 2017, the Respondent filed his reply to the application.
- 4. On 9 January 2018, the counsel acting on behalf of the Applicant notified the Tribunal of his intention to withdraw the present application.

### **ORDER**

5. The Applicant's Motion for withdrawal is hereby granted and it is accordingly **ORDERED** that the matter of *Schmalz v. Secretary-General of the United Nations* (UNDT/NBI/2017/084) be struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 10<sup>th</sup> day of January 2018

Entered in the Register on this 10<sup>th</sup> day of January 2018

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi